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No. 21A252 
 

In the Supreme Court of the United States 
___________________________________  

 
Scott Bedke, in his official capacity as Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; Chuck 
Winder, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; and the Sixty-

Sixth Idaho Legislature, 
 

Petitioners, 
 

v.  
 

Occupational Safety and Health Administration, et al. 
 

Respondents. 
_________________________________  

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

       
 

I hereby certify that all parties required to be served have been served on this 2nd day of 

January 2022 by electronic mail with the Idaho Legislature’s Reply in Support of Emergency 

Application, filed electronically on January 2, 2022.  Additional service on all parties will 

commence on January 3, 2022 by USPS Priority Mail.  Service has been made upon the 

following: 

Counsel for Respondents: 

Elizabeth B. Prelogar 
Solicitor General of the United States 
Room 5614 
U.S. Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov 
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Counsel for National Employment Lawyers Ass'n and Jobs with Justice Educational 
Fund: 
 
Michael Timothy Anderson 
Murphy Anderson 
1401 K Street, N.W. Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
manderson@murphypllc.com 
Counsel for Liberty, Life and Law Foundation: 
 
National Employment Lawyers Ass’n 
Jobs with Justice Educational Fund 
Deborah Dewart, Attorney at Law 
111 Magnolia Lane 
Hubert, NC 28539 
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com 
 
Counsel for We The Patriots USA, Inc.: 
 
Liberty, Life and Law Education 
Norman A. Pattis 
Pattis & Smith, LLC 
383 Orange St, 1st Floor 
New Haven, CT 06511 
npattis@pattisandsmith.com 
 
Counsel for Advancing American Freedom: 
 
Matthew J. Sheehan 
Advancing American Freedom, Inc. 
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20004 
matt@advancingamericanfreedom.com 
 
Counsel for the Constitutional Accountability Center: 
 
Brianne Jenna Gorod  
Constitutional Accountability Center  
1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 501  
Washington, DC 20036  
brianne@theusconstitution.org  
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Counsel for Former OSHA Administrators Charles Jeffress, David Michaels, and Gerard 
Scannell: 
 
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
azieve@citizen.org  
 
Counsel for the American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations: 
 
Randy Sue Rabinowitz  
OSH Law Project, LLC 
P.O. Box 3769 
Washington, DC 20027 
randy@oshlaw.org 
 
Norman A. Pattis 
Counsel of Record for Patriots USA, Inc. 
Cameron L. Atkinson 
Pattis & Smith, LLC 
383 Orange Street, 1st Floor 
New Haven, Connecticut 06511 
npattis@pattisandsmith.com 
 
Counsel for American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial Organizations 
(AFL-CIO): 
 
Harold Craig Becker 
Organizations, AFL-CIO 
815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
cbecker@aflcio.org 
 
Counsel for the AFL-CIO and United Food and Commercial Workers International 
Union, AFL-CIO: 
 
Andrew D. Roth 
Bredhoff & Kaiser, PLLC 
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
aroth@bredhoff.com 
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Randy Rabinowitz 
P.O. Box 3769 
OSH Law Project, LLC 
Washington, D.C. 20027 
randy@oshlaw.org 
 
Counsel for United Food and Commercial Workers International Union, AFL-CIO: 
 
Peter J. Ford 
United Food & Commercial 
Workers International Union 
1775 K Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20006-1598 
pford@ufcw.org 
 
Counsel for Local 32BJ, Service Employees International Union: 
 
Nicole Berner 
Service Employees 
International Union 
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
nicole.berner@seiu.org 
 
Allyson L. Belovin 
Levy Ratner 
80 Eighth Ave., Floor 8 
New York, NY 10011 
abelovin@levyratner.com 
 
Counsel for National Association of Broadcast Employees & Technicians, the 
Broadcasting and Cable Television Workers Sector of the Communications Workers of 
America, Local 51, AFL-CIO; Media Guild of the West, the News Guild- 
Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO, Local 39213; and the Union of 
American Physicians and Dentists: 
 
David A. Rosenfeld 
Weinberg, Roger & Rosenfeld 
1375 55th Street 
Emeryville, CA 94608 
drosenfeld@unioncounsel.net 
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Counsel for American Federation of Teachers Pennsylvania: 
 
Amy L. Rosenberger 
Irwin Aronson 
Willig, Williams & Davidson 
1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
arosenberger@wwdlaw.com 
iaronson@wwdlaw.com 
 
Counsel for North America’s Building Trades Unions and Massachusetts Building 
Trades Council: 
 
Victoria L. Bor 
Jonathan D. Newman 
Esmeralda Aguilar 
Sherman Dunn, P.C. 
900 Seventh Street, NW, Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
bor@shermandunn.com 
newman@shermandunn.com 
aguilar@shermandunn.com 
 
Counsel for Massachusetts Building Trades Council: 
 
Nicole Horberg Decter 
Donald J. Siegel 
Segal Roitman, LLP 
33 Harrison Avenue, 7th Floor 
Boston, MA 02111 
ndecter@segalroitman.com 
dsiegel@segalroitman.com 
 
Counsel for United Association of Journeymen and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe 
Fitting Industry of the United States and Canada, AFL-CIO: 
 
Keith R. Bolek 
Ellen Boardman 
O’Donoghue & O’Donoghue LLP 
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., Suite 800 
Washington, D.C. 20015 
kbolek@odonoghuelaw.com 
eboardman@odonoghuelaw.com 
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Counsel for Small Business Majority; American Independent Business Alliance; Border 
Grill Las Vegas, LLC; Ciudad LA, LLC; Border Grill Truck and Catering, LLC; 
Feedfolks, LLC; BG SM20, LLC; and Mundo Management Group, LLC: 
 
Richard A. Koffman 
Emmy L. Levens 
Paul Stephan 
Brendan Schneiderman 
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC 
1100 New York Ave NW, Suite 500 
Washington, DC 20005 
rkoffman@cohenmilstein.org 
Counsel for Amicus Curiae America’s Frontline Doctors: 
 
George R. Wentz, Jr. 
The Davillier Law Group 
935 Gravier Street, Ste. 1702 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112 
gwentz@davillierlawgroup.com 
 
Gregory J. Glaser 
4399 Buckboard Drive #423 
Copperopolis, California 95228 
greg@gregglaser.com 
 
 

 /s/ William G. Myers III    
William G. Myers III  
Holland & Hart LLP 

800 W. Main St., Suite 1750 
Boise, ID  83702 
Phone:  (208) 342-5000 
Fax:  (208) 343-8869 
wmyers@hollandhart.com 
 
Counsel for Applicants Scott Bedke, Speaker 
of the Idaho House of Representatives, 
Chuck Winder, President Pro Tempore of 
the Idaho Senate, and the Sixty-Sixth Idaho 
Legislature 
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